



NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)

Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Nevada Sunrise Metals Corporation (formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Nevada Sunrise Metals Corporation (formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation) (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at September 30, 2022 and 2021 and the consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss), cash flows, and changes in equity for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at September 30, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 2 of the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.



We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Zachary Faure.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Davidson & Coysany LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Vancouver, Canada

Chartered Professional Accountants

January 25, 2023

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		\$ 2,051,791	\$ 72,823
Marketable securities	5	240,356	39,443
Receivables	4	41,929	3,288
Prepaid expenses and deposits	6	130,897	35,631
		<u>2,464,973</u>	<u>151,185</u>
Non-current assets			
Reclamation bonds and right of way	8	92,079	102,237
Exploration and evaluation assets	7	1,404,226	946,399
		<u>1,496,305</u>	<u>1,048,636</u>
Total assets		\$ 3,961,278	\$ 1,199,821
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 151,123	\$ 669,230
Due to related parties	12	2,135	85,673
		<u>153,258</u>	<u>754,903</u>
Equity			
Share capital	9	24,266,714	21,560,079
Contributed reserves	9	3,866,205	3,722,849
Accumulated other comprehensive income		872,670	778,264
Deficit		<u>(25,197,569)</u>	<u>(25,616,274)</u>
		<u>3,808,020</u>	<u>444,918</u>
Total liabilities and equity		\$ 3,961,278	\$ 1,199,821

Corporate Information – Note 1

Going Concern – Note 2

Subsequent Events – Note 16

Approved by the Directors on January 23, 2023:

“Warren Stanyer” Director

“Michael Sweatman” Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION

(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
Expenses			
Accounting and audit		\$ 115,097	\$ 103,785
Consulting fees		89,346	51,355
Directors' fees	12	65,566	52,000
Exploration and evaluation costs	7	654,150	1,327,735
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		(359)	2,010
Insurance		17,686	14,720
Legal	12	71,370	66,867
Management fees	12	125,000	86,378
Office and storage expenses		15,196	14,909
Property investigation costs		1,321	1,538
Reclamation costs		13,410	-
Rent	12	35,068	31,039
Shareholder communications		194,554	64,954
Share-based payments	9, 12	124,618	340,698
Transfer agent and filing fees		51,581	40,993
Travel and entertainment		773	-
		<u>(1,574,377)</u>	<u>(2,198,981)</u>
Other items			
Management fee income		17,271	686
Gain (loss) on marketable securities	5	(175,250)	27,622
Gain on sale of exploration and evaluation assets	7	769,085	68,401
Legal fees recovery	7	1,381,976	-
Gain on debt settlement	9, 12	-	6,633
		<u>1,993,082</u>	<u>103,342</u>
Income (loss) for the year		418,705	(2,095,639)
Foreign currency translation adjustment		<u>94,406</u>	<u>(34,644)</u>
Comprehensive income (loss) for the year		\$ 513,111	\$ (2,130,283)
Basic earnings (loss) per share		\$ 0.005	\$ (0.03)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share		\$ 0.005	\$ (0.03)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic		83,521,075	76,457,128
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – diluted		<u>85,151,967</u>	<u>76,457,128</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2022	2021
CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Income (loss) for the year	\$ 418,705	\$ (2,095,639)
Items not involving cash:		
Share-based payments	124,618	340,698
Loss (gain) on marketable securities	175,250	(27,622)
Loss (gain) on debt settlement	-	(6,633)
Legal fees recovery	(1,381,976)	-
Gain on sale of exploration and evaluation assets	(769,085)	(68,401)
Net changes in non-cash working capital balances:		
Receivables	(36,694)	6,781
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(93,853)	(24,078)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	45,631	(37,637)
Due to related parties	(83,538)	64,129
	<u>(1,600,942)</u>	<u>(1,848,402)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities	597,335	135,980
Reclamation bond returned	17,137	2,870
Exploration and evaluation assets – acquisition cost of Water Right	-	(6,148)
Exploration and evaluation assets – proceeds from sale of Water Right	1,026,010	184,889
Exploration and evaluation assets – acquisition costs	(467,540)	-
Exploration and evaluation assets – claim maintenance	(151,643)	(59,604)
	<u>1,021,299</u>	<u>257,987</u>
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from private placement	1,500,000	400,000
Share issuance costs paid in cash	(41,673)	(9,170)
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	1,084,671	72,500
Proceeds from exercise of options	4,875	28,250
	<u>2,547,873</u>	<u>491,580</u>
Effect of foreign exchange on cash	<u>10,738</u>	<u>(3,676)</u>
Change in cash during the year	1,978,968	(1,102,511)
Cash, beginning of the year	<u>72,823</u>	<u>1,175,334</u>
Cash, end of the year	<u>\$ 2,051,791</u>	<u>\$ 72,823</u>

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows – Note 10

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Share Capital		Contributed Reserves	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit	Total
		Number of Shares	Amount				
Balance at September 30, 2020		72,858,327	\$ 20,984,418	\$ 3,394,072	\$ 812,908	\$ (23,520,635)	\$ 1,670,763
Private placements	9	4,000,000	400,000	-	-	-	400,000
Less: share issuance costs	9	-	(20,749)	11,579	-	-	(9,170)
Exercise of warrants	9	725,000	72,500	-	-	-	72,500
Exercise of options	9	225,000	51,750	(23,500)	-	-	28,250
Property acquisition costs	7, 9	500,000	60,000	-	-	-	60,000
Debt settlement	9, 12	221,099	12,160	-	-	-	12,160
Share-based payments		-	-	340,698	-	-	340,698
Foreign currency translation		-	-	-	(34,644)	-	(34,644)
Loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(2,095,639)	(2,095,639)
Balance at September 30, 2021		78,529,426	\$ 21,560,079	\$ 3,722,849	\$ 778,264	\$ (25,616,274)	\$ 444,918
Private placements	9	7,500,000	1,500,000	-	-	-	1,500,000
Less: share issuance costs	9	-	(63,911)	22,238	-	-	(41,673)
Exercise of warrants	9	10,782,850	1,084,671	-	-	-	1,084,671
Exercise of options	9	50,000	8,375	(3,500)	-	-	4,875
Property acquisition costs	7, 9	1,000,000	177,500	-	-	-	177,500
Share-based payments		-	-	124,618	-	-	124,618
Foreign currency translation		-	-	-	94,406	-	94,406
Income for the year		-	-	-	-	418,705	418,705
Balance as at September 30, 2022		97,862,276	\$ 24,266,714	\$ 3,866,205	\$ 872,670	\$ (25,197,569)	\$ 3,808,020

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Nevada Sunrise Metals Corporation (formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation) (the “Company”) was incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada on April 3, 2007. On May 15, 2007, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Intor Resources Corporation (“Intor”) by way of a reverse takeover. Intor was incorporated under the laws of the State of Nevada, USA on September 7, 2004. On September 23, 2022, the Company changed its name from Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation to Nevada Sunrise Metals Corporation.

The Company’s principal business activity is the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of its mineral property assets located in the State of Nevada, USA. The Company’s common shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol “NEV”.

The Company’s head office, principal address and registered and records office is located at Suite 408 - 1199 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 2R1.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations as issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance on January 23, 2023 by the directors of the Company.

Going Concern

These consolidated financial statements are prepared using IFRS applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the Company will continue in operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. Future operations are dependent on the Company’s ability to raise additional equity financing and the attainment of profitable operations.

The Company has a history of operating losses and at September 30, 2022, has an accumulated deficit of \$25,197,569. At September 30, 2022, the Company had working capital of \$2,311,715. The Company will require equity or loan financing and/or the sale of its assets in order to continue exploration of its exploration and evaluation assets and fund its administrative expenses.

These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. These conditions may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Principles of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the accounts of the Company and the following subsidiary:

Name of subsidiary	Country of incorporation	Percentage ownership	Principal activity
Intor Resources Corporation	USA	100%	Exploration of mineral properties

The Company consolidates the subsidiary on the basis that it controls the subsidiary through its ability to govern its financial and operating policies. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont'd...)

Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as and measured at their fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. All dollar amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise specified.

Critical Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

Critical Judgments

The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which an entity operates. The determination of an entity's functional currency requires judgment based on analysis of relevant criteria. The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries was determined by conducting an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates* ("IAS 21").

The Company's ability to execute its strategy by funding future working capital requirements requires judgment. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, such as expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The factors considered by management are disclosed in Note 2 *Going Concern*.

Estimations and assumptions

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

i) Exploration and Evaluation Assets

The carrying amount of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets does not necessarily represent present or future values, and the Company's exploration and evaluation assets have been accounted for under the assumption that the carrying amount will be recoverable. Recoverability is dependent on various factors, including the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the exploration and evaluation assets themselves. Additionally, there are numerous geological, economic, environmental and regulatory factors and uncertainties that could impact management's assessment as to the overall viability of its exploration and evaluation assets or to the ability to generate future cash flows necessary to cover or exceed the carrying value of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont'd...)

Critical Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions (cont'd...)

ii) Share-based Payments

The estimation of share-based payments includes estimating the inputs used in calculating the fair value for share-based payments expense included in profit or loss and share-based share issuance costs included in equity. Share-based payments expense and share-based share issuance costs are estimated using the Black-Scholes options-pricing model as measured on the grant date to estimate the fair value of stock options or compensatory warrants. This model involves the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility of the Company's common shares, the expected life of the options, and the estimated forfeiture rate.

iii) Income Taxes

The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred income tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income, which in turn is dependent upon the successful discovery, extraction, development and commercialization of mineral reserves. To the extent that management's assessment of the Company's ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and future income tax provisions or recoveries could be affected.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Exploration and Evaluation Assets

All direct costs related to the acquisition and maintenance of exploration and evaluation assets are capitalized upon acquiring the legal right to explore a property. Exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred prior to the determination of the feasibility of mining operations and a decision to proceed with development, are charged to profit or loss as incurred.

Exploration and evaluation costs are expensed as incurred while the Company is in the process of exploring its mineral properties and has not yet determined whether these properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. If and when the Company's management determines that economically extractable proven or probable mineral reserves have been established, the subsequent costs incurred to develop such property, including costs to further delineate the ore body will be capitalized.

Proceeds and non-refundable payments in the form of cash and/or common shares received, and reimbursements of historical acquisition costs, from a partial sale or option of any interest in a property are credited against the carrying value of the property. When the proceeds exceed the carrying costs, the excess is recorded in profit or loss in the period the excess is received. When all of the interest in a property is sold, subject only to any retained royalty interests that may exist, the accumulated property costs are derecognized, with any gain or loss included in profit or loss in the period the transaction takes place.

At each reporting date the carrying amounts of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

For the purposes of impairment testing, exploration and evaluation assets are allocated to cash generating units to which the exploration activity relates. Each of the Company's properties are considered to be a separate cash generating unit. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Decommissioning and Restoration Provisions

The Company recognizes liabilities for legal or constructive obligations associated with the retirement of exploration and evaluation assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation costs is capitalized to the related asset along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

The Company had no decommissioning liabilities as at September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Foreign Currency Translation

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates and has been determined for each entity within the Company. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar and the functional currency of Intor is the United States dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21.

i) Transactions and Balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the relevant functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, the monetary assets and liabilities of the Company that are denominated in foreign amounts are translated at the rate of exchange at the date of the statement of financial position. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at period end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in profit or loss.

ii) Translation of Subsidiary Results into the Presentation Currency

The Company's presentation currency is in the Canadian dollar.

The results and statements of financial position of the Company's subsidiary with a functional currency that is different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- Assets and liabilities are translated at the period end rates of exchange, the results of operations are translated at average rates of exchange for the period, and items of equity are translated at historical rates. The resulting changes are recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income ("AOCI") in equity as a foreign currency translation adjustment.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Share-based Payments

The stock option plan allows Company employees, directors and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as a share-based payments expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee. Consideration paid on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital and the fair value of the options is reclassified from contributed reserves to share capital.

The fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized over the period during which the options vest.

The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model which takes into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of stock options that are expected to vest.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Income Taxes

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the local taxable income or loss for the year, using local tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the financial position reporting date, and includes any adjustments to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous periods.

Deferred income taxes are recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the financial position reporting date. Deferred tax is not recognized for temporary differences which arise on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting, nor taxable profit or loss.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Loss Per Share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

Financial Instruments

Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The determination of the classification of financial assets is made at initial recognition. Equity instruments that are held for trading (including all equity derivative instruments) are classified as FVTPL; for other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. The Company's accounting policy for each of the categories is as follows:

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Financial Instruments (cont'd...)

Financial assets at FVTPL: Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed as incurred. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets held at FVTPL are recognized in profit or loss.

Financial assets at FVTOCI: Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income (loss).

Financial assets at amortized cost: A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if the objective of the business model is to hold the financial asset for the collection of contractual cash flows, and the asset's contractual cash flows are comprised solely of payments of principal and interest. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date and are initially recognized at fair value less transactions costs and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost: The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as the reporting date, with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition, based on all information available, and reasonable and supportive forward-looking information.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as FVTPL, amortized cost or other financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as FVTPL. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading and recognized at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Fair value changes on financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized in profit or loss.

The following table shows the classification of the Company's financial assets and liabilities:

Financial asset or liability	IFRS 9 Classification
Cash	FVTPL
Marketable securities	FVTPL
Receivables	Amortized cost
Reclamation bonds and right of way	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Due to related parties	Amortized cost

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period the carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, (or cash generating unit) the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. Following the recognition of an impairment loss, the depreciation charge applicable to the asset is adjusted prospectively in order to systematically allocate the revised carrying amount, net of any residual value, over the remaining useful life.

Where an impairment subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate and its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior periods. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Share Capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and stock options are recognized as a deduction from equity. Common shares issued for consideration other than cash, are valued based on their market value at the date the shares are issued.

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of warrants attached to private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component. The Company considers the fair value of common shares issued in the private placements to be the more easily measurable component and the common shares are valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing market price on the announcement date. The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as contributed reserves.

Joint Operations

Where the Company has an interest in a joint operation, the Company recognizes its proportional share of the joint operation's assets, liabilities, revenue, and expenses on its own financial statements.

New Standards and Interpretations Adopted

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been issued but were not effective for the year ended September 30, 2022. The Company has not early adopted any new standards. The Company is currently assessing the new and amended standards' impact on its consolidated financial statements; however, they are not expected to have a material impact on the Company's current or future reporting periods.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

New Standards and Interpretations Adopted (cont'd...)

Amendments to IAS 1 – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

The amendments to IAS 1 affect only the presentation of liabilities as current or non-current in the consolidated statements of financial position and not the amount or timing of recognition of any asset, liability, income, or expenses, or the information disclosed about those items.

The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current is based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period, specify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability, explain that rights are in existence if covenants are complied with at the end of the reporting period, and introduce a definition of “settlement” to make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets, or services.

The amendments are applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with early application permitted.

Amendments to IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements – Disclosure of Accounting Policies

The amendments change the requirements in IAS 1 with regard to disclosure of accounting policies. The amendments replace all instances of the term ‘significant accounting policies’ with ‘material accounting policy information’. Accounting policy information is material if, when considered together with other information included in an entity’s financial statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements.

The supporting paragraphs in IAS 1 are also amended to clarify that accounting policy information that relates to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions is immaterial and need not be disclosed. Accounting policy information may be material because of the nature of the related transactions, other events or conditions, even if the amounts are immaterial. However, not all accounting policy information relating to material transactions, other events or conditions is itself material. The IASB’s amendments also developed guidance and examples to explain and demonstrate the application of the ‘four-step materiality process’ described in IFRS Practice Statement 2.

The amendments to IAS 1 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with earlier application permitted and are applied prospectively. The amendments to IFRS Practice Statement 2 do not contain an effective date or transition requirements.

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair values of the Company’s receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to related parties approximate their carrying values because of the short-term nature of these instruments. The fair values of reclamation bonds also approximate their carrying values.

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd...)

The following table illustrates the classification of the Company's financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy as at September 30, 2022 and 2021:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
September 30, 2022:			
Cash	\$ 2,051,791	\$ -	\$ -
Marketable securities	\$ 240,356	\$ -	\$ -
September 30, 2021:			
Cash	\$ 72,823	\$ -	\$ -
Marketable securities	\$ 39,443	\$ -	\$ -

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

The Company is subject to credit risk on its cash and receivables. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss on cash by placing its cash with credit worthy financial institutions. The Company's receivables consist of goods and services tax receivable from the Government of Canada, exploration expenses incurred on behalf of third parties, and other receivables.

Management believes that credit risk concentration with respect to receivables is minimal. The composition of receivables as at September 30, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021
Goods and services tax receivable	\$ 14,298	\$ 3,288
Due from Global Energy Metals Corp. – Note 7(e)	6,465	-
Other receivables	21,166	-
	<u>\$ 41,929</u>	<u>\$ 3,288</u>

Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. Management intends to obtain additional equity or loan financing and/or dispose of its marketable securities or other assets in order to meet its current liabilities as they become due. See going concern discussion in Note 2.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

a) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances which are not subject to significant risks in fluctuating interest rates. The Company monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. An increase to interest rates by 1% would have an insignificant effect on the Company's operations.

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd...)

b) Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company's currency risk primarily arises from financial instruments denominated in US dollars that are held at the parent company level, as the functional currency of the parent company is Canadian dollars. Conversely for the Company's subsidiary who has a US dollar functional currency, currency risk primarily arises from financial instruments denominated in Canadian dollars that are held at the subsidiary company level.

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in US dollars.

At September 30, 2022, a 10% fluctuation in the US dollar against the Canadian dollar would affect comprehensive income by approximately \$2,000.

c) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings, or ability to obtain equity financing, due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company's marketable securities are subject to price risk. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices including gold and lithium, as well as individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

At September 30, 2022, a 10% fluctuation in the fair value of the Company's marketable securities would affect comprehensive income by approximately \$24,000.

5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021
Fair value, opening	\$ 39,443	\$ 5,301
Acquisitions (Notes (7d, 7e))	973,498	142,500
Proceeds on sale	(597,335)	(135,980)
Gain (loss) on marketable securities	(175,250)	27,622
	\$ 240,356	\$ 39,443

As of September 30, 2022 the Company held 108,892 common shares of Global Energy Metals Corporation (TSXV:GEMC), and 196,309 common shares of Cypress Development Corp (TSXV:CYP).

The Company has determined that it does not hold significant influence in any of its investments. The fair value is determined at each reporting date by reference to the closing price of these common shares which are publicly traded.

6. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS

	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021
Deposits	\$ 19,700	\$ 6,884
Prepaid insurance	19,796	16,251
Prepaid marketing	88,651	8,137
Other	2,750	4,359
	\$ 130,897	\$ 35,631

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Title to exploration and evaluation asset interests involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous historical title conveyance characteristic of many mineral claims. The Company has investigated title to all of its exploration and evaluation asset interests and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its interests are in good standing. The exploration and evaluation assets the Company has committed to earn interests in are located in the State of Nevada, USA.

Schedule of Exploration and Evaluation Assets for the Year Ended September 30, 2022

	Water Right	Lovelock/ Treasure Box	Coronado	Gemini	Jackson Wash	Total
Balance, September 30, 2021	\$ 417,476	\$ -	\$ 430,162	\$ 39,785	\$ 58,976	\$ 946,399
Option payment – shares	-	-	177,500	-	-	177,500
Acquisition costs	-	-	130,468	301,834	35,238	467,540
Sale of Water Right	(420,404)	-	-	-	-	(420,404)
Claim maintenance	-	6,456	32,951	100,623	11,613	151,643
Translation adjustment	2,928	343	46,455	24,562	7,260	81,548
Balance, September 30, 2022	\$ -	\$ 6,799	\$ 817,536	\$ 466,804	\$ 113,087	\$ 1,404,226

Schedule of Exploration and Evaluation Assets for the Year Ended September 30, 2021

	Water Right	Lovelock/ Treasure Box	Coronado	Gemini	Jackson Wash	Total
Balance, September 30, 2020	\$ 570,357	\$ 74,599	\$ 408,188	\$ 29,532	\$ 55,408	\$ 1,138,084
Option payments - shares	60,000	-	-	-	-	60,000
Acquisition costs	6,148	-	-	-	-	6,148
Option receipts - shares	-	(74,099)	-	-	-	(74,099)
Non-refundable LOI payments received	(184,889)	-	-	-	-	(184,889)
Claim maintenance	-	-	41,722	11,636	6,246	59,604
Translation adjustment	(34,140)	(500)	(19,748)	(1,383)	(2,678)	(58,449)
Balance, September 30, 2021	\$ 417,476	\$ -	\$ 430,162	\$ 39,785	\$ 58,976	\$ 946,399

Exploration and evaluation costs for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 were allocated as follows:

	2022	2021
Kinsley Mountain	\$ 115,947	\$ 1,030,830
Gemini	485,805	-
Jackson Wash	-	20,250
Lovelock/Treasure Box	50,048	2,511
Coronado	2,350	274,144
	\$ 654,150	\$ 1,327,735

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

(a) Kinsley Mountain

The Company has a 20.01% (2021 – 20.01%) interest in Kinsley Gold LLC, which holds a mining lease agreement relating to the Kinsley Mountain property. The mining lease agreement has a 3% net smelter royalty on production. The mining lease agreement initially ran through June 2020, however, Kinsley Gold LLC has the right to terminate the lease upon thirty days written notice or to extend the lease beyond 2020 provided it continues to make the required advance minimum royalty payments (the “Royalty Payments”) (see below). Per the terms of the mining lease agreement, Kinsley Gold LLC has an obligation to expend a minimum per calendar year of US\$500,000 (the “Minimum Expenditures”) (which includes the Royalty Payments) (2022 – obligation met) in exploration, development and mining activities on the Kinsley Mountain property.

The Royalty Payments included within the “Minimum Expenditures” are as follows for the years ending September 30:

- 2019: \$170,000 (*paid*)
- 2020, 2021, and 2022: \$220,000 (*paid*)
- 2023 and thereafter: \$220,000

In early 2020, the Company elected to have its interest in the Kinsley Gold LLC joint venture be diluted pursuant to the terms of the Kinsley Mountain joint venture agreement. The Company did not pay the 2019 cash call amount and consequently, its interest in the Kinsley Gold LLC joint venture was reduced from 20.94% to 20.01%.

The Company elected to participate in the 2020 and 2021 exploration programs. During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company paid a total of US\$88,264 (CAD\$112,716) as part of the Company’s proportionate share of the 2021 cash calls. During the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company paid a total of US\$784,619 (CAD\$1,017,181) as part of the Company’s proportionate share of the 2020 and 2021 cash calls, of which US\$44,022 (CAD\$55,291) was paid for the Company’s proportionate share of the 2021 Royalty Payments.

(b) Gemini

The Company owns a 100% interest in a group of mineral claims known as the Gemini lithium property (“Gemini”). These claims were acquired by way of staking. Gemini is located in the Lida Valley, Esmeralda County, Nevada.

During the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company staked additional claims to expand the boundaries of Gemini and recorded \$11,636 in claims maintenance. During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company expanded the size of Gemini by staking new claims. The Company recorded \$301,834 to acquisition costs and \$100,623 to claims maintenance.

(c) Jackson Wash

On December 17, 2015, the Company entered into an option agreement to purchase a 100% interest in the Jackson Wash lithium property located in the Jackson Valley, Esmeralda County, Nevada.

For the option to purchase a 100% interest in the property, the Company agreed to issue 500,000 common shares of the Company to the optionor over 3 years (issued).

The Jackson Wash property is subject to a 3% GOR.

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company staked additional claims and recorded \$35,238 to acquisition costs and \$11,613 in claims maintenance.

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

(c) Jackson Wash (cont'd...)

During the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company staked additional claims to expand the boundaries of Jackson Wash and recorded \$6,246 in claims maintenance.

(d) Water Right

Option of Clayton Valley Water Right:

On March 16, 2016, the Company signed a definitive water right purchase agreement for the option to purchase a 100% interest in water right Permit 44411 in the Clayton Valley, Nevada. In consideration for the option to purchase the water right, the Company agreed to pay the vendors a combination of cash, common shares, and share purchase warrants as follows:

Date of Payment	Cash	Common Shares	Share Purchase Warrants
March 30, 2016	US\$125,000 (paid)	200,000 (issued with a fair value of \$36,000)	2,250,000 (issued) ⁽¹⁾
December 21, 2016	US\$150,000 (paid)	250,000 (issued with a fair value of \$67,500)	n/a
December 21, 2017	US\$175,000 (paid US\$87,500)	300,000 (issued with a fair value of \$45,000)	n/a
December 21, 2018	US\$200,000 ⁽¹⁾	350,000 (issued with a fair value of \$31,500)	n/a
December 21, 2019	US\$300,000 ⁽¹⁾	400,000 (issued with a fair value of \$18,000) (Note 9)	n/a
December 21, 2020	US\$350,000 ⁽¹⁾	500,000 (issued with a fair value of \$60,000) (Note 9)	n/a
Total	US\$1,300,000	2,000,000	2,250,000

(1) On October 31, 2018, the Company signed a letter of intent to further amend the water right purchase agreement. The letter of intent amended the terms for the payment of the remaining cash payments due on the purchase price. Therefore, the Company was not required to make the US\$200,000 payment due on December 21, 2018.

Under the terms of the letter of intent the Company was required to pay US\$20,000 on signing (paid). In addition, the Company is required to pay US\$5,000 per month thereafter (paid up to February 2020). All the amounts are to be applied to the remaining purchase price. This arrangement was until August 2020 at which time the amounts due under the original agreement became payable. The remaining obligations to the vendor were fulfilled on the completion of the sale of the Permit 44411 water right.

On November 29, 2016, the Nevada Division of Water Resources (“NDWR”) issued a ruling of forfeiture against the Company’s water right, citing lack of beneficial use for a period of five years. The Company filed an appeal.

In August 2019, the NDWR issued an order formally dismissing the forfeiture proceedings against the water right. The dismissal followed a negotiated settlement agreement with Albemarle Corp. (“Albemarle”) wherein Albemarle withdrew its motion to forfeit the water right in exchange for the Company’s agreement not to drill any wells within certain areas of the Clayton Valley that might impact Albemarle’s lithium brine mining operations in the Clayton Valley.

Consent Agreement:

On August 31, 2016, the Company signed a consent agreement with Advantage Lithium Corp. (“Advantage”) and the vendors of the water right, Dedicated Mining Technology Inc. (“Dedicated Mining”), whereby Dedicated Mining consented to assign the terms of the original water right option agreement to Advantage for cash payment of \$31,250 and the transfer of 258,932 Advantage shares with a fair value of \$142,413.

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

(d) Water Right (cont'd...)

Due to Dedicated Mining Technology Inc.

At September 30, 2018, marketable securities included the 258,932 common shares of Advantage valued at \$181,252 that were originally transferred to the vendor of the water right, Dedicated Mining, as a part of the above consent agreement. These Advantage shares were agreed to be returned to the Company when the water right was forfeited and were to be held by the Company in escrow, pending a ruling with respect to the forfeiture. A corresponding liability of \$181,252 was set up to Dedicated Mining.

On October 31, 2018, Dedicated Mining agreed to release the 258,932 Advantage shares from escrow to be sold to fund ongoing legal costs related to the defence of the water right. To date, the Company has received 194,199 Advantage shares and has sold 194,000 shares for proceeds of \$113,363 which were paid to the Company's legal counsel. On December 7, 2021, the Company and Dedicated Mining agreed to reduce Dedicated Mining's share of the sales proceeds from the Sale of the Clayton Valley Water Right transaction with Cypress Development Corp. by \$73,536 in lieu of the Company receiving the remaining 64,733 Advantage shares, which shares were exchanged for 9,192 shares of Allkem Limited (formerly Orocobre Limited) ("Allkem") from Dedicated Mining.

Sale of Water Right

On May 7, 2021 the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary Intor Resources Corporation, entered into a binding letter of intent ("LOI") with Cypress Development Corp. ("Cypress") for the sale of its Clayton Valley water right (Permit 44411). On September 7, 2021, Intor executed a definitive Water Rights Purchase and Sale Agreement (the "Definitive Water Rights Agreement") with Cypress, which closed on December 7, 2021. Under the terms of the Definitive Water Rights Agreement, Cypress has the obligation to pay the Company total consideration of US\$3,000,000 as follows:

- US\$25,000 non-refundable payment payable upon execution (*received*);
- US\$125,000 non-refundable payment upon completion of a 45 day due diligence period and the execution between the parties of a definitive purchase agreement (*received*);
- US\$2,000,000 in cash upon closing (*received*); and
- US\$850,000 in common shares of Cypress upon closing (*received*).

On December 7, 2021, the Company completed the sale of its Permit 44411 water right. The purchase price consists of US\$2,150,000 in cash and the issuance of 546,909 Cypress' common shares, the number of which is calculated based on the value of US\$850,000 divided by the volume weighted average price of the Cypress shares for the ten trading day period ending two days prior to closing. The fair value of the Cypress shares received was US\$760,623 (CAD\$973,498).

The Company fulfilled its remaining obligation to Dedicated Mining, the underlying vendor of Permit 44411, which consisted of US\$832,500 for the remaining option payments less US\$23,480 for the retained consent payment and the 9,192 Allkem shares retained by Dedicated Mining of US\$57,560 via a cash payment of US\$751,460. There were no other amounts owing to Dedicated Mining in accordance with the Distribution of Proceeds. The Company recorded a gain on the sale totaling \$769,085 (US\$600,909). In connection with the sale of Permit 44411, the Company allocated \$1,381,976 as a recovery of legal fees incurred from 2016 to 2019 for the water rights litigation thereby recognizing \$1,381,976 (US\$1,079,779) in legal fees recovery.

Following the closing, the Company learned that a petition for judicial review (the "Petition") was reportedly filed by a junior mineral exploration company on December 2, 2021 appealing the Permit extension of time granted by the State Engineer on November 2, 2021. At the time of the Closing, the Petition was unknown to both the Company and to Cypress. On April 11, 2022, the Petition was dismissed with prejudice.

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

(e) Lovelock/Treasure Box

The Company acquired a 100% interest in the Lovelock cobalt property and the Treasure Box copper property located in Churchill County, Nevada by way of option agreement.

The Company further entered into a mining option agreement with Global Energy Metals Corp. (“GEMC”), whereby GEMC acquired an 85% interest in the Lovelock cobalt property and the Treasure Box copper property, with the Company retaining a 15% interest.

As per the terms of the mining option agreement with GEMC, GEMC made a final payment of 750,000 GEMC shares to the Company on October 6, 2020 with a fair value of \$142,500 resulting in a gain on sale of exploration and evaluation assets of \$68,401.

A joint venture between GEMC and the Company will be formed to further explore the Lovelock and Treasure Box properties. The Company is entitled to a management fee equal to 10% of the expenditure incurred on the properties, which can be reduced to 5% if expenditures in any calendar month exceed \$50,000.

The property is subject to a 2% net smelter royalty (“NSR”) of which 1% can be repurchased by GEMC before December 22, 2027 for US\$1,500,000.

(f) Coronado

On September 25, 2018, the Company entered into a definitive option agreement (“Coronado Option Agreement”) to acquire a 100% interest in the Coronado copper property located in the Tobin Sonoma Range of Pershing County, Nevada in consideration for cash and share payments, and minimum exploration expenditures as described below:

Payment Due Dates	Cash Payments	Share Payments	Minimum Exploration Expenditures
On October 24, 2018	US\$30,000 (paid)	200,000 (issued with a fair value of \$14,000)	US\$50,000 (incurred)
On or before September 25, 2019 ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	US\$35,000 (paid)	300,000 (issued with a fair value of \$15,000)	US\$100,000 (incurred)
On or before September 25, 2020	US\$40,000 (paid)	400,000 (issued with a fair value of \$98,000)	US\$150,000 (incurred)
On or before September 25, 2021	US\$50,000 (paid)	500,000 (issued with a fair value of \$30,000)	US\$300,000
On or before September 25, 2022 ⁽³⁾	US\$1,250,000	600,000	US\$500,000
Total	US\$1,405,000	2,000,000	US\$1,100,000

- (1) On September 25, 2019, the Company paid the vendors US\$5,000 to extend the due date of the US\$35,000 option payment to December 25, 2019.
- (2) On December 14, 2019, the Company paid the vendors US\$5,000 to extend the due date of the US\$35,000 option payment to February 24, 2020.
- (3) On January 28, 2022, the Company amended the terms of the Coronado Option Agreement. The provisions for the US\$1,250,000 cash payment, 600,000 share payment, and US\$500,000 work commitment due on or before September 25, 2022 were amended and replaced as follows:

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

(f) Coronado

Payment Due Dates	Cash Payments	Share Payments	Minimum Exploration Expenditures
On or before September 25, 2022	US\$50,000 (paid)	500,000 (issued with a fair value of \$147,500)	US\$300,000
On or before September 25, 2023	US\$50,000	500,000	US\$300,000
On or before September 25, 2024	US\$50,000	500,000	US\$300,000
On or before September 25, 2025	US\$50,000	500,000	US\$300,000
On or before September 25, 2026	US\$1,050,000	600,000	

The vendor shall retain a 2% net smelter returns royalty, half of which can be purchased by the Company at any time for US\$1,500,000, less any advance royalty payments made by the Company. An advance royalty payment of US\$500,000 would be payable to the vendors upon completion of a feasibility study.

8. RECLAMATION BONDS AND RIGHT OF WAY

At September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company has posted reclamation bonds on its mineral properties with the Nevada Bureau of Land Management as a guarantee of exploration site restoration.

	2022	2021
Golden Arrow – right of way	\$ -	\$ 4,062
Coronado – Note 7(f)	19,782	18,300
Roulette	9,208	8,518
Neptune	22,226	20,561
Jackson Wash – Note 7(c)	19,443	17,988
Gemini – Note 7(b)	21,420	8,776
Aquarius	-	24,032
	\$ 92,079	\$ 102,237

9. SHARE CAPITAL AND CONTRIBUTED RESERVES

a) Authorized:

Unlimited common shares without par value

b) Issued:

During the Year Ended September 30, 2022:

Private placements

- On June 29, 2022, the Company issued 7,500,000 private placement units at \$0.20 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,500,000. Each unit contained one common share and one common share purchase warrant entitling the holder to purchase an additional common share at \$0.30 until June 29, 2024. The Company paid share issuance costs of \$41,673 and issued 139,825 finder's warrants entitling the holders to purchase one common share for each warrant held at \$0.20 until June 29, 2024. The finder's warrants had a fair value of \$22,238.

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. SHARE CAPITAL AND CONTRIBUTED RESERVES (cont'd...)

b) Issued: (cont'd...)

Property Option Payments

- On February 7, 2022, the Company issued 500,000 common shares with a fair value of \$30,000 for the Coronado property (Note 7(f)).
- On September 23, 2022, the Company issued 500,000 common shares with a fair value of \$147,500 for the Coronado property (Note 7(f)).

Exercise of Warrants and Options

- The Company issued 7,000,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants with an exercise price of \$0.05 for proceeds of \$350,000.
- The Company issued 2,840,600 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants with an exercise price of \$0.16 for proceeds of \$454,496.
- The Company issued 50,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants with an exercise price of \$0.25 for proceeds of \$12,500.
- The Company issued 892,250 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants with an exercise price of \$0.30 for proceeds of \$267,675.
- The Company issued 25,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of options with an exercise price of \$0.09 and 25,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of options with an exercise price of 0.105 for proceeds of \$2,250 and \$2,625, respectively. As a result, the fair value of the options when granted of \$3,500 was reallocated to share capital.

During the Year Ended September 30, 2021:

Private placements

- On February 12, 2021, the Company issued 2,922,000 private placement units at \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$292,200. Each unit contained one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant entitling the holder to purchase an additional common share at \$0.16 until February 12, 2023. The Company paid finders' fees of \$9,170 and issued 91,700 finders' warrants entitling the holders to purchase one common share for each warrant held at \$0.16 until February 12, 2023. The finders' warrants had a fair value of \$11,579.
- On February 26, 2021, the Company issued 1,078,000 private placement units at \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$107,800. Each unit contained one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant entitling the holder to purchase an additional common share at \$0.16 until February 26, 2023.

Property Option Payments

- On December 21, 2020, the Company issued 500,000 common shares with a fair value of \$60,000 for the Water Right (Note 7(d)).

Exercise of Warrants and Options

- The Company issued 725,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants for proceeds of \$72,500.
- The Company issued 225,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of options for proceeds of \$28,250. As a result, the fair value of the options of \$23,500 was reallocated to share capital.

Debt Settlement

- The Company settled \$18,793 owing to directors of the Company through the issuance of 221,099 common shares with a fair value of \$12,160 (Note 12).

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. SHARE CAPITAL AND CONTRIBUTED RESERVES (cont'd...)

c) Finder's Warrants:

At September 30, 2022, there were 225,925 finder's warrants outstanding entitling the holders to purchase one common share for each warrant. 86,100 finder's warrants have an exercise price of \$0.16 per share until February 12, 2023 and were initially recorded with a fair value of \$10,872, and 139,825 finder's warrants have an exercise price of \$0.20 per share until June 29, 2024 and were initially recorded with a fair value of \$22,238.

The fair values of the finders' warrants were calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the weighted average assumptions below. Fair value is particularly impacted by stock price volatility, determined using historical price data for a term equivalent to the expected life of the warrant.

	2022	2021
Stock price	\$0.22	\$0.17
Risk-free interest rate	3.16%	0.19%
Expected life of warrants	2 years	2 years
Annualized volatility	146%	157%
Dividend rate	0%	0%
Weighted average fair value per warrant	\$0.16	\$0.11

Finder's warrant transactions and the number of finder's warrants outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance at September 30, 2020	98,116	\$ 0.30
Finder's warrants issued	91,700	0.16
Balance at September 30, 2021	189,816	\$ 0.23
Finder's warrants exercised	(5,600)	0.16
Finder's warrants expired	(98,116)	0.30
Finder's warrants issued	139,825	0.20
Balance at September 30, 2022	225,925	\$ 0.18

d) Warrants:

Warrant transactions and the number of warrants outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance at September 30, 2020	22,205,134	\$ 0.14
Warrants exercised	(725,000)	0.10
Warrants issued – private placement	2,000,000	0.16
Warrants expired	(6,825,000)	0.15
Balance at September 30, 2021	16,655,134	\$ 0.14
Warrants exercised	(10,777,250)	0.10
Warrants issued – private placement	7,500,000	0.30
Warrants expired	(1,402,751)	0.25
Balance at September 30, 2022	11,975,133	\$ 0.27

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. SHARE CAPITAL AND CONTRIBUTED RESERVES (cont'd...)

At September 30, 2022, there were 11,975,133 warrants outstanding and exercisable entitling the holders thereof the right to purchase one common share for each warrant held as follows:

Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
1,131,000	\$0.16	February 12, 2023
489,000	\$0.16	February 26, 2023
2,170,133	\$0.25	July 5, 2023 ⁽¹⁾
685,000	\$0.25	July 17, 2023 ⁽²⁾
7,500,000	\$0.30	June 29, 2024

(1) On June 28, 2021, the expiry date of the warrants was extended from July 5, 2021 to July 5, 2023.

(2) On June 28, 2021, the expiry date of the warrants was extended from July 7, 2021 to July 17, 2023.

At September 30, 2022, the warrants had a weighted average remaining life of 1.34 years. See Note 16.

e) Options

The Company has a stock option plan whereby it may grant options to employees, directors, officers, consultants and certain other service providers. The maximum number of options that may be granted under the plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. Options are exercisable for a maximum of 10 years. The exercise price of the options is set in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V. Stock options are subject to vesting requirements as determined by the Company's Board of Directors.

On June 7, 2022, the Company granted 150,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company. The stock options are exercisable at \$0.29 per share until June 7, 2027 and vest immediately. The fair value of the options granted is \$39,425.

On January 20, 2022, the Company granted 1,600,000 stock options to officers and directors of the Company. The stock options are exercisable at \$0.06 per share until January 20, 2027 and vest immediately. The fair value of the options granted is \$85,193.

On March 9, 2021, the Company granted 600,000 stock options to consultants. The stock options are exercisable at \$0.125 per share until March 9, 2026 and vest immediately. The fair value of the options granted is \$52,386.

On March 3, 2021, the Company granted 2,500,000 stock options to officers and directors of the Company. The stock options are exercisable at \$0.125 per share until March 3, 2026 and vest immediately. The fair value of the options granted is \$288,312.

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company recognized share-based payments of \$124,618 (2021 - \$340,698).

The fair values of stock options were calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the range of assumptions below. Fair value is particularly impacted by stock price volatility, determined using historical price data for a term equivalent to the expected life of the option.

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. SHARE CAPITAL AND CONTRIBUTED RESERVES (cont'd...)

e) Options (cont'd...)

	2022	2021
Stock price	\$0.06 – \$0.29	\$0.10 – \$0.13
Risk-free interest rate	1.68 – 3.10%	0.83 – 0.87%
Expected life of options	5 years	5 years
Annualized volatility	140-147%	140-141%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Weight average fair value per option	\$0.07	\$0.13

Stock option transactions and the number of stock options outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance at September 30, 2020	3,535,000	\$ 0.18
Options exercised	(225,000)	0.13
Options granted	3,100,000	0.13
Options expired / cancelled	(1,065,000)	0.29
Balance at September 30, 2021	5,345,000	0.13
Options exercised	(50,000)	0.10
Options granted	1,750,000	0.08
Balance at September 30, 2022	7,045,000	\$ 0.12

At September 30, 2022, there were 7,045,000 options outstanding and exercisable entitling the holders thereof the right to purchase one common share for each option held as follows:

Number of Shares	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
850,000	\$0.18	January 25, 2023
895,000	\$0.105	October 31, 2023
450,000	\$0.09	March 26, 2024
2,500,000	\$0.125	March 3, 2026
600,000	\$0.125	March 9, 2026
1,600,000	\$0.06	January 20, 2027
150,000	\$0.29	June 7, 2027

At September 30, 2022, the stock options had a weighted average remaining life of 2.86 years. See Note 16.

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

Investing and financing activities that do not have a direct impact on current cash flows are excluded from the statements of cash flows. During the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, the following non-cash transactions were excluded from the statements of cash flows:

	2022	2021
Shares received for exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 973,498	\$ 142,500
Reclassification on exercise of options to share capital from contributed reserves	\$ 3,500	\$ 23,500
Fair value of common shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 177,500	\$ 60,000
Fair value of finders' warrants issued as share issue costs	\$ 22,238	\$ 11,579
Fair value of shares issued for debt settlement	\$ -	\$ 12,160
Interest paid	\$ -	\$ -
Income taxes paid	\$ -	\$ -

11. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The following table provides a reconciliation between the number of basic and fully diluted shares outstanding as at September 30, 2022:

	2022
Weighted daily average of Common shares	83,521,075
Dilutive effect of stock options	1,630,892
Dilutive effect of warrants	-
Weight average number of diluted shares	85,151,967

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel include those persons having the authority and responsibility of planning, directing and executing the activities of the Company. The Company has determined that its key management personnel consist of its Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Corporate Secretary, and Board of Directors.

Remuneration attributed to key management personnel or companies controlled by key management personnel during the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 is summarized as follows:

	2022	2021
Directors' fees	\$ 65,500	\$ 52,000
Management fees	125,000	85,176
Share issuance costs	4,000	-
Share-based payments	69,219	236,414
	\$ 263,719	\$ 373,590

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (cont'd...)

The Company incurred the following charges by a law firm in which a director of the Company is a partner and by another public company with a director and officer in common with the Company during the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Legal	\$ 13,878	\$ 5,975
Share issuance costs	1,459	-
Rent	35,068	30,940
	\$ 50,405	\$ 36,915

At September 30, 2022, prepaid expenses and deposits includes \$5,000 (September 30, 2021 - \$5,000) paid to a company with a director and officer in common with the Company as a rent deposit.

At September 30, 2022, due to related parties includes \$2,135 (September 30, 2021 - \$48,704) payable to the Chief Executive Officer of the Company for expense reimbursements.

At September 30, 2022, due to related parties includes \$nil (September 30, 2021 - \$25,975) payable to a company with a director and officer in common with the Company for office rent.

At September 30, 2022, due to related parties includes \$nil (September 30, 2021 - \$95) payable to the Chief Financial Officer of the Company for expense reimbursement.

At September 30, 2022, due to related parties includes \$9,855 (September 30, 2021 - \$4,638) payable to a law firm in which a director of the Company is a partner for legal fees.

At September 30, 2022, due to related parties includes \$nil (September 30, 2021 - \$2,363) payable to the Corporate Secretary of the Company for corporate services.

At September 30, 2022, due to related parties includes \$nil (September 30, 2021 - \$3,898) payable to directors of the Company for director's fees.

Amounts due from/to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment.

During the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company issued shares to settle debt with the following related parties (Note 9):

- 77,691 shares to settle debt of \$6,604 with the director of the Company, recognizing a gain of \$2,331.
- 73,326 shares to settle debt of \$6,232 with the director of the Company, recognizing a gain of \$2,200.
- 70,082 shares to settle debt of \$5,957 with the director of the Company, recognizing a gain of \$2,102.

13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the exploration and evaluation of mineral properties in Nevada, USA. All of the Company's non-current assets are located in the United States.

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. In the management of capital, the Company includes components of equity as capital.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company is dependent upon external financings or the sale of assets to fund activities. In order to carry out planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital, receive cash and shares pursuant to option agreements, sell assets, and raise additional funds as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended September 30, 2022. The Company is not currently subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

15. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of current income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:

	2022	2021
Net loss before income taxes	\$ 418,705	\$ (2,095,639)
Expected income tax recovery	\$ 113,000	\$ (566,000)
Change in statutory, foreign tax, foreign exchange rates, and other	(308,000)	80,000
Permanent differences	58,000	91,000
Share issue costs	-	(6,000)
Application of capital and non-capital losses	(351,000)	-
Adjustment to prior years provision versus statutory tax returns and expiry of non-capital losses	(62,000)	164,000
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	550,000	237,000
Total	\$ -	\$ -

Significant components of the Company's net deferred tax assets that have not been included on the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

Deferred tax assets (liabilities)	2022	2021
Share issue costs	\$ 19,000	\$ 9,000
Non-capital losses	5,152,000	4,734,000
Exploration and evaluation assets	543,000	427,000
Marketable securities	17,000	-
Allowable capital losses	96,000	91,000
	5,827,000	5,261,000
Unrecognized	(5,827,000)	(5,261,000)
Net deferred tax assets (liabilities)	\$ -	\$ -

NEVADA SUNRISE METALS CORPORATION
(formerly Nevada Sunrise Gold Corporation)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

15. INCOME TAXES (cont'd...)

Significant components of deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses that have not been included on the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	2022	Expiry	2021	Expiry
Share issue costs	72,000	2042 to 2045	32,000	2042 to 2045
Marketable securities	-	No Expiry	-	No Expiry
Exploration and evaluation assets	2,587,000	No Expiry	2,034,000	No Expiry
Allowable capital losses	355,000	No Expiry	337,000	No Expiry
Non-capital losses	22,358,000	See below	20,414,000	See below
Canada	8,205,000	2027 to 2041	7,434,000	2027 to 2041
USA	14,153,000	2027 to indefinite	12,980,000	2027 to indefinite

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities.

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- a) On November 4, 2022, the Company issued 50,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants with an exercise price of \$0.16 for proceeds of \$8,000.
- b) On November 14, 2022, the Company granted 300,000 stock options to a consultant. The stock options are exercisable at a price of \$0.25 per share until November 14, 2027 and vest immediately.
- c) On January 17, 2023, the Company issued 20,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of options with an exercise price of \$0.18 for proceeds of \$3,600.